

**Nos. 09-993, 09-1039, and 09-1501**

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

PLIVA, INC., ET AL.,  
*Petitioners,*  
v.  
GLADYS MENSING,  
*Respondent.*

---

ACTAVIS ELIZABETH LLC,  
*Petitioner,*  
v.  
GLADYS MENSING,  
*Respondent.*

---

ACTAVIS INC.,  
*Petitioner,*  
v.  
JULIE DEMAHY,  
*Respondent.*

---

**On Writs of Certiorari to the United States  
Courts of Appeals for the Eighth Circuit and  
for the Fifth Circuit**

---

**REPLY BRIEF OF PETITIONERS ACTAVIS INC.  
AND ACTAVIS ELIZABETH LLC**

---

ALEXANDRA W. MILLER  
JANE M. RICCI  
ZUCKERMAN SPAEDER LLP  
1800 M Street, NW  
Suite 1000  
Washington, DC 20036-5807  
(202) 778-1800  
smiller@zuckerman.com

*Attorneys for Petitioner  
Actavis Inc.*

IRENE C. KEYSE-WALKER  
*Counsel of Record*  
RICHARD A. DEAN  
TUCKER ELLIS & WEST LLP  
1150 Huntington Building  
925 Euclid Avenue  
Cleveland, OH 44115-1414  
(216) 592-5000  
ikeyse-walker@  
tuckerellis.com

*Attorneys for Petitioners  
Actavis Elizabeth LLC  
and Actavis Inc.*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iv

INTRODUCTION.....1

I. PLAINTIFFS’ FAILURE-TO-WARN CLAIMS  
ARE PREEMPTED.....3

    A. FEDERAL LAW PROHIBITED A  
    GENERIC MANUFACTURER FROM  
    ADDING A NEW WARNING TO ITS  
    DRUG LABEL UNTIL THE BRAND  
    MANUFACTURER HAD CHANGED  
    ITS LABEL.....3

    B. FEDERAL LAW PROHIBITED A  
    GENERIC MANUFACTURER FROM  
    SENDING NEW WARNING  
    INFORMATION TO PHYSICIANS  
    UNTIL THE BRAND MANU-  
    FACTURER HAD CHANGED ITS  
    LABEL.....6

    C. ARGUMENTS THAT PLAINTIFFS  
    WILL BE DEPRIVED OF ONE  
    POTENTIAL DEFENDANT AND/OR  
    THAT THE STATUTES CREATE AN  
    ANOMALY ARE NOT GROUNDS  
    FOR FINDING THAT THERE IS NO  
    PREEMPTION.....8

II. THESE CONSOLIDATED CASES ARE NOT AN APPROPRIATE VEHICLE FOR DECIDING, IN THE ABSTRACT, WHETHER A POSSIBLE STATE LAW CLAIM THAT GENERIC MANUFACTURERS MUST ASK FDA TO SUPPORT A LABEL CHANGE IS PREEMPTED.....10

A. PLAINTIFFS’ CURRENT “FAILURE-TO-ASK” THEORY WAS NOT PLEADED BY PLAINTIFFS, NOR WAS THAT CLAIM DEFINED BY THE COURTS BELOW.....10

B. LIABILITY UNDER PLAINTIFFS’ CURRENT THEORY WOULD BE PURELY SPECULATIVE.....14

1. Any Hypothetical Duty to Seek a Label Change Is Inconsistent With the Regulatory Record for Metoclopramide.....14

2. The Court Should Allow the State Courts to Decide Burden of Proof and Other Issues Regarding Any Failure-to-Ask Claim.....17

C. THE UNITED STATES’ NEW “MISBRANDING” ARGUMENT, LIKE RESPONDENTS’ “TAKE STEPS” ARGUMENT, IS NOT SUFFICIENTLY DEVELOPED TO GUIDE A PREEMPTION DETERMINATION.....19

CONCLUSION ..... 24  
APPENDIX ..... 1a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Chase Bank USA, N.A. v. McCoy</i> , 131 S. Ct. 871 (2011).....	6
<i>Cipollone v Liggett Group, Inc.</i> , 505 U.S. 504 (1992).....	8
<i>McNeil v. Wyeth</i> , 462 F. 3d 364 (5th Cir. 2006).....	15
<i>Sherrill v. Souder</i> , 325 S.W.3d 584 (Tenn. 2010).....	9
<i>Wyeth v. Levine</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1187 (2009).....	<i>passim</i>

### STATUTES

21 U.S.C. § 321(m).....	7
-------------------------	---

### REGULATIONS

21 C.F.R. § 201.57(e) .....	21
21 C.F.R. § 201.100(d) .....	7
21 C.F.R. § 202.1(l)(2).....	7
21 C.F.R. § 314.94(a)(8)(iii) .....	4
21 C.F.R. § 314.94(a)(8)(iv) .....	5

## OTHER AUTHORITIES

A.S. Rao & M. Camilleri, <i>Review</i> <i>Article: Metoclopramide and Tardive</i> <i>Dyskinesia</i> , 31 ALIMENTARY PHARMACOLOGY & THERAPEUTICS 11 (2010) .....	16
Abbreviated New Drug Application Regulations, Final Rule, 57 Fed. Reg. 17950 (April 28, 1992) .....	6
Abbreviated New Drug Application Regulations, Proposed Rule, 54 Fed. Reg. 28872 (July 10, 1989) .....	5
Appellant’s Opening Br., <i>Mensing</i> , 2008 WL 5707474 (filed Feb. 20, 2008) .....	20
Br. of Appellee, <i>Demahy</i> , 2009 WL 6297313 (filed Mar. 30, 2009) .....	20
FDA, <i>Drug Advertising: A Glossary of Terms</i> , <i>available at <a href="http://www.fda.gov/Drugs/Resources/ForYou/Consumers/PrescriptionDrugAdvertising/ucm072025.htm">www.fda.gov/Drugs/Resources/ForYou/Consumers/PrescriptionDrugAdvertising/ucm072025.htm</a></i> .....	7
FDA, <i>Guidance for Industry and FDA Staff:</i> <i>Dear Health Care Provider Letters:</i> <i>Improving Communication of Important</i> <i>Safety Information</i> (Draft, November 2010) .....	6
FDA, <i>Guidance for Industry, Revising</i> <i>ANDA Labeling Following Revision of</i> <i>the RLD Labeling</i> (May 2000) .....	4

Letter from FDA to Alaven Pharmaceuticals,  
LLC, July 20, 2010 (Appendix)..... 16

Sigal Kaplan, Judy A. Staffa & Gerald J.  
Dal Pan, *Duration of Therapy With  
Metoclopramide: A Prescription Claims  
Data Study*, 16 PHARMACOEPIDEMIOLOGY  
& DRUG SAFETY 878 (2007) ..... 15
